

No. 21-887

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS; STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

ELLEN MARJORIE SAIDEMAN  
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN  
SAIDEMAN  
7 Henry Drive  
Barrington, RI 02806

MARC CHARMATZ  
LEAH WIEDERHORN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
THE DEAF  
LAW AND ADVOCACY CENTER  
8630 Fenton Street  
Suite 820  
Silver Spring, MD 20910

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE A. FLYNN  
JAMES A. TOMBERLIN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-3377  
roman.martinez@lw.com

MITCHELL SICKON  
DISABILITY RIGHTS  
MICHIGAN  
4095 Legacy Parkway  
Lansing, MI 48911

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM SECTION 1415(l)'S FUTILITY EXCEPTION .....	2
A. The Circuit Splits Are Real.....	2
B. The Sixth Circuit's Erroneous Decision Will Prevent Children With Disabilities From Vindicating Their Rights.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REVIEW THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED .....	7
III. <i>CUMMINGS</i> IS NO BARRIER TO REVIEW .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.F. v. Española Public Schools,</i> 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>B.C. v. Mount Vernon School District,</i> 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media School</i> <i>District,</i> 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller,</i> <i>P.L.L.C.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	1, 9, 11
<i>D.D. v. L.A. Unified School District,</i> 18 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.,</i> 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Public Schools,</i> 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools,</i> 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	1, 7
<i>Heston v. Austin Independent School</i> <i>District,</i> 816 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Honig v. Doe,</i> 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	2, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	12
<i>McCormick v. Waukegan School District</i> <i>No. 60</i> , 374 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Public Schools</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Patricia N. v. Lemahieu</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Haw. 2001) .....	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	2
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	2, 5
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	3, 4
<i>Witte v. Clark County School District</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4

**STATUTES AND RULES**

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) .....	1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) .....	12
